### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 15, 2013, Liberty Media Corporation (the 'Company') announced that Greg Maffei, President and CEO of the Company, will be presenting at the Barclays Global Technology, Media and Telecommunications Conference on Wednesday, May 22, 2013 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Time at the Crowne Plaza Times Square, NY. During his presentation, Mr. Maffei may make observations regarding the Company's financial performance and outlook.

This Current Report on Form 8-K and the press release attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 are being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission under Item 7.01 of Form 8-K in satisfaction of the public disclosure requirements of Regulation FD.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	<u>Name</u>		
99.1	Press Release dated May 15, 2013.		

### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 16, 2013

# LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION

By: /s/ Wade Haufschild
Name: Wade Haufschild
Title: Vice President

# EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Name

99.1 Press Release dated May 15, 2013.

# LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION TO PRESENT AT BARCLAYS GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY, MEDIA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE

Englewood, Colo, May 15th - Liberty Media Corporation (Nasdaq: LMCA, LMCB) announced that Greg Maffei(L